
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 391 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2020/0156 
Address 24 Catherine Street LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Modifications to designappearance of three approved dwellings. 
Date of Lodgement 21 May 2020 
Applicant Traders In Purple 113 Pty Ltd 
Owner Traders In Purple 113 Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $1,191,615.00 

$2,891.48 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to FSR development standard exceeds officers 
delegation 

Main Issues FSR variation, streetscape presentation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 - FSR 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to modify Determination 
no. D/2018/529 dated 28 May 2019 and subsequently modified by M/2019/135 on 11 February 
2020 to include first floor extension to the front of each dwelling at the first floor at 24 Catherine 
Street Leichhardt. The proposal seeks to modify the approved first floor extension to the front 
of each dwelling by in-filling the space further toward the street. 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s notification policy. Any submissions 
received during the notification period will form part of a supplementary report. The application 
is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because the original 
consent was granted by the Panel, with, variously on each lot, no FSR variation or an FSR 
variation less than 10%, and the modification application seeks to vary the FSR of the dwelling 
houses greater than 10% and thus does not fall within staff delegation.  
 
Although a Clause 4.6 variation request is not required for a modification application the 
applicant has demonstrated that subject proposal satisfies the objectives of the R1 – General 
Residential Zone and FSR Development Standard for the central and northern lot. The 
proposed infill is not supported for all three dwellings, the infill of the southern dwelling will 
have an adverse impact on the streetscape – namely that it will not provide a suitable transition 
between the existing semi-detached dwellings to the south and the terraces to the north of the 
site.  
 
The additional GFA for each dwelling is to be set forward of the approved building envelope 
at the Catherine Street elevation and infill the central void on the first floor. In addition, the 
modification seeks to amend the window proportions at the ground street elevation and 
introduce a balcony at the first floor Catherine Street elevation in a manner which will modify 
the dwellings from a traditional appearance to a contemporary infill development. Furthermore, 
the modification application seeks to alter the Catherine Street front fencing details to match 
the vertical railings of the new first floor balcony.   
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and the modified development is considered acceptable. The application 
is recommended for approval subject to design change amendments requiring the proposed 
infill works at the first floor of the southern dwelling (Lot 1) are deleted from the proposal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to modify Determination Number D/2018/529 which was subsequently 
modified by M/2019/135 to infill the first floor dormer and roof to include additional floor area 
and balcony. In addition, the proposal seeks to infill the first floor central voids of each dwelling, 
reconfigure the ground floor Catherine Street elevation windows and front fence. See below: 
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Approved long section under M/2019/135 Proposed long section 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Catherine Street, between Styles Street to 
the north and Parramatta Road to the south. The subject site is a single allotment rectangular 
in shape with a total area of 473.3sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 1092177. The 
site has a frontage to Catherine Street of 12.1m and a secondary frontage to Redmond Street 
of 11.9m and a slope of approximately of 1.5m from the rear to the front boundary.  
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling with detached brick garage and WC structure within 
the rear setback. Adjoining the subject site to the north is a two storey terrace with garage 
(accessible via Redmond Street) whilst to the south is a single storey semi-detached house 
with garage (accessible via Redmond Street). Both of the adjoining dwellings have a nil 
setback to the respective shared boundaries with the subject site.  
 
The subject site is not located within a heritage conservation area and is identified as a flood 
control lot. 
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Land zoning map, subject site outlined in red 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2018/529 Demolition of existing structures, 3 lot 

Torrens title subdivision, construction of 
3 x semi-detached two storey dwellings 
on each proposed lot and associated 
works, including car parking and fencing 
works plus tree removal.  

Approved by IWLPP 
28/05/2019  
 

M/2019/135 Section 4.55 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act to modify 
Determination Number D/2018/529 to 
include a dormer window at the front 
elevation and a third bedroom to each 
dwelling 

Approved by IWLPP 
11/02/2020 
 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
There are no planning determinations at 22 or 26 Catherine Street since the determination 
date of the previously modified application. 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 
 

(i) Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan and Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 
The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant aims of the plan and R1 – General 
Residential Zone as the design of the proposal is considered to be of a high standard and has 
a satisfactory impact on the private and public domain. However, to ensure the infill 
development on the site provides a suitable transition between the semi detached dwellings 
to the south and the terraces to the north it is recommended that the proposed infill works for 
the southern dwelling are deleted from the proposal.  
 
The proposed infill in the southern dwelling will not maintain or enhance the Catherine Street 
streetscape, rather it will disturb the pattern of development as it will present a sheer solid wall 
forward of the building line of the immediate adjoining dwelling – this being 22 Catherine 
Street.  
 

(i) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against maximum applicable 
FSR, approved FSR and proposed FSR: 
  

Lot 1 (Southern 
Lot 160.51sqm) 

Lot 2 (Central Lot 
157.26sqm) 

Lot 3 (Northern 
Lot 155.49sqm) 

Maximum FSR  0.7:1(113.5sqm)  0.7:1 (110.1 sqm)  0.7:1 (108.8 sqm)  
Approved FSR  
(D/2018/529) 

0.7:1  
(113.5 sqm)  

0.73:1  
(114.7 sqm)  

0.72:1  
(112.5 sqm)  

Approved FSR variation 
(D/2018/529) 

Nil  4.7m2  
(4.3%)  

3.6 m2  
(3.3%)  

Approved FSR 
(M/2019/135) 

0.79:1  
(126 sqm)  

0.81:1  
(128 sqm)  

0.8:1  
(125 sqm)  

Approved FSR Variation  
(M/2019/135) 

12.5 sqm  
(11%)  

17.9 sqm  
(16.3%)  

16.2m2  
(14.9%)  

Proposed FSR  0.82:1 0.85:1 0.84:1 
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(132.3sqm) (134.3sqm) 131.3sqm 
Proposed FSR Variation  18.8sqm (16.5%) 24.2sqm (22%) 22.5sqm (20.6%) 

The proposed modification seeks to infill the central void of each dwelling in addition to the 
first floor at the Catherine Street elevation resulting in an additional 6.3sqm per dwelling.  
 
The modification of a development consent which results in a new or modified variation to a 
development standard, does not require the submission of a written request for an exception 
to a development standard pursuant to Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013. However, Council is still 
required to conduct a merit assessment of any new breaches of a development standard. The 
supporting documentation and justification to further vary the FSR Development Standard 
submitted with the modification application justifies the proposed FSR on the basis that:  
 
• The first floor Catherine Street infill will amend an unsympathetic 19ths century pseudo 

period primary streetscape façade to a contemporary palisade Victorian terrace  
• Infill the central void to include a media desk provision for each dwelling; 
• The size and scale of the modified development continues to contribute to the designed 

future character of the area;  
• The additional GFA for each dwelling is located at the Catherine Street elevation and will 

not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts to the adjoining properties in terms of 
overshadowing or visual privacy and the character of the streetscape.  

 
Council raises no objection to the infill of the central voids for each dwelling as these voids are 
wholly located within the building envelope and will improve the internal amenity of each 
dwelling. However, the infill of the first floor at the Catherine Street elevation is not supported 
for all three dwellings – namely the infill of Lot 1 (southern lot). Catherine street is characterised 
by a variety of dwelling styles as such any infill development should provide a suitable 
transition between the dwellings immediately adjoining the site to the north and the south. 
Immediately to the south consist of single storey cottage style dwellings whilst to the 
immediately to the north are two storey Victorian style terraces. The proposed infill of the 
southern lot will contribute to adverse bulk forward of the building line at the adjoining dwellings 
immediately to the south and as such compromising the streetscape.  
 

 
Existing Catherine Street elevation 
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Catherine Street elevation as approved under M/2019135 
 

 
Catherine Street elevation proposed 
 
Having regard to the above, it is considered that the modified development will not cause any 
additional amenity or visual impacts for adjoining properties or alter its streetscape 
presentation with the exception of Lot 1 (the southern lot). Therefore, compliance with the 
maximum FSR development standard is considered to be unreasonable in the circumstances. 
The proposed modification involving a departure from the FSR development standard is 
therefore supported subject to the recommended design change conditions. To ensure that 
the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the FSR development standard, namely that 
the development is compatible with the desired future character of the area and minimises 
bulk at the primary streetscape, it is recommended  that the proposed first floor works at the 
Catherine Street elevation to Lot 1 (southern lot) are deleted from the proposal.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
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Part C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
The proposed modifications to each dwelling seek to encroach within the 3.6m building 
envelope controls at the Catherine Street elevation as required by the desired future character 
controls of Part C2.2.3.3 Piperston Distinctive Neighbourhood of the LDCP 2013.  
 
The provisions under Part C3.2 permit variation where suitable. Given the immediate context 
of the site to the north and the south, this being terraces and cottages respectively, to provide 
a suitable transition between the two varying building forms it is recommended that the 
proposed modified works to Lot 1 (southern lot) are deleted from the proposal.  
 
Subject to recommended design changes on any consent issued, the proposed modifications 
are compliant with the design provisions under this Part.  
 
5(e) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 (1A) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the 
consent authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination must:  
a) Be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development as 

the development for which consent was originally granted  
b) Consult with any relevant authority or approval body  
c) Notify the application in accordance with the regulations  
d) Consider any submissions made  
e) Take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 that are relevant to the 

development the subject of the modification application.  
 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted. Design changes are recommended on any consent 
issued to address the outstanding streetscape presentation and visual bulk concerns at the 
Catherine Street elevation. No authorities or bodies were required to be consulted. The 
application was  notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s notification policy. 
Any submissions received during the notification period will form part of a supplementary 
report 
 
The relevant considerations under section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 have been taken into consideration in the assessment of this 
application. 
 
5(f) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended conditions, 
the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(g) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(h) Any submissions 
 
 The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s notification 
policy. Any submissions received during the notification period will form part of a 
supplementary report 
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5(i) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
Not required 
 
6(b) External 
 
Not required 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/ 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. Design change conditions are recommended on any consent issued requiring prior 
to the issue of a Construction Certificate the works under M/2020/0156 are to delete the infill 
works at the first floor Catherine Street elevation of the southern lot, also known as Lot 1 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, approve Modification Application No. MOD/2020/0156 for 
modifications to the design and appearance of three dwellings, . at 24 Catherine Street 
Leichhardt  NSW  2040 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A - Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C - Clause 4.6 - FSR 
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